Target Company. As a result, the following persons are presumed to be parties acting in concert with the

Vendor (each group collectively being a “Concert Party Group”).

Group 1 (the “Megane Marine

Controllers Concert Party Group”)

The Vendor, Mr Jeffrey Soon and Mr Nicholas Mo

Group 2 (the “Soon Family Concert

Party Group”)

The Vendor, Mr Jeffrey Soon and the following persons being

close relatives (as defined under the Code) of Mr Jeffrey Soon

Name  Relation to Mr Jeffrey Soon

Mr Johnny Soon  Father

Jasmine Ow Ah Foong  Mother

Soon Janice Sister

Soon Jenson  Brother

Soon Jeremy Brother

Soon Ji Ling Jacqueline  Sister

The Vendor and the Target Company (being a subsidiary of the Vendor prior to Completion) will also be

presumed to be parties acting in concert with each other by virtue of the definitions under the Code. As at

the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company does not hold any Shares in the Company. On

Completion, the Target Company will become a subsidiary of the Company and will not hold any Shares

in the Company.

6.2.2 The interests of each Concert Party Group in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and on

Completion are as follows:

 As at Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 No. of Shares (1) % (2) (4) No. of Shares (1) % (3) (4)

Megane Marine Controllers Concert Party Group

Vendor  - - 81,818,181 39.95

Mr Jeffrey Soon (5) 1,400,000 1.14 1,400,000 0.68

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

27

 As at Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 No. of Shares (1) % (2) (4) No. of Shares (1) % (3) (4)

Mr Nicholas Mo - - - -

Total (Megane Marine

Controllers Concert Party

Group)

1,400,000 1.14 83,218,181 40.64

Soon Family Concert Party Group

Vendor  - - 81,818,181 39.95

Mr Jeffrey Soon (5) 1,400,000 1.14 1,400,000 0.68

Mr Johnny Soon (6) 22,273,599 18.11 22,273,599 10.88

Jasmine Ow Ah Foong  4,816,078 3.92 4,816,078 2.35

Soon Janice 1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Jenson  1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Jeremy 1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Ji Ling Jacqueline  1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Total (Soon Family Concert

Party Group)

32,489,677 26.42 114,307,858 55.82

Notes:

(1) Save in respect of the interests held by Mr Johnny Soon which is detailed in note (6) below, interests in

Shares include Shares which are directly held by such person, and Shares in respect of which such person

is treated as having an interest in, in accordance with Section 4 of the SFA.

(2) Based on the issued share capital of the Company comprising 122,959,345 Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company comprising 204,777,526 Shares after the issuance and

allotment of 81,818,181 Consideration Shares pursuant to Completion, and assuming no other Shares are

[…]

(4) Any discrepancies in the table above between the listed amounts and totals thereof are due to rounding.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals in the table above may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures

that precede them.

(5) Mr Jeffrey Soon also holds 3,000,000 share options in the Company, which were granted pursuant to the

Company’s employee share option scheme.

(6) The 22,273,599 Shares which Mr Johnny Soon is interested in comprise Shares in which he holds a direct

interest. By virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, Mr Johnny Soon is also treated as having a deemed interest in

the 4,816,078 Shares which are held by his spouse, Madam Jasmine Ow Ah Foong.

6.3 Potential Dilution Effect

6.3.1 The Consideration Shares represent approximately 66.54% of the Company’s issued share capital

(excluding treasury shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date and will represent, following Completion and

issuance of such Consideration Shares, 39.95% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company

(excluding treasury shares). The dilution effect to the shareholdings of existing Shareholders after the

issue of the Consideration Shares is set out below:

 As at Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 No. of Shares (1) % (2)  No. of Shares (1) % (3)

Megane Marine Controllers

Concert Party Group (4)

1,400,000 1.14 83,218,181 40.64

Soon Family Concert Party

Group (5)

32,489,677 26.42 114,307,858 55.82

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

28

 As at Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 No. of Shares (1) % (2)  No. of Shares (1) % (3)

Independent Shareholders (6) 90,469,668 73.58 90,469,668 44.18

Notes:

(1) Interests in Shares include Shares which are directly held by such person, and Shares in respect of which

such person is treated as having an interest in, in accordance with Section 4 of the SFA.

(2) Based on the issued share capital of the Company comprising 122,959,345 Shares as at the Latest

Practicable Date. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company comprising 204,777,526 Shares after the issuance and

allotment of 81,818,181 Consideration Shares pursuant to Completion, and assuming no other Shares are

issued for the period from the Latest Practicable Date until Completion.

[…]

Target Company and the services to be provided by him to the Target Company in respect thereof
(the “Service Agreement”). The Service Agreement will provide for, among others, (a) Mr Nicholas
Mo’s obligations and duties in respect of his appointment, (b) the term of his appointment which
shall be for 2 years from the date of Completion, and (c) non-compete undertakings by Mr Nicholas
Mo.

In addition, the Company, the Vendor and the Target Company shall on Completion enter into a
shareholders’ agreement to govern their respective rights and obligations relating to the Target
Company (the “Shareholders’ Agreement”).

5. THE PROPOSED WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

5.1 Interests of the Concert Party Group

Details on the interests of the Concert Party Group can be found in Section 6.2 of the Circular and
we recommend that Shareholders read those pages of the Circular carefully. We have extracted
and set out below the interests of the following persons who are presumed as parties acting in
concert with the Vendor (each group collectively being a “Concert Party Group”) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and on Completion as follows:

 As at Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 No. of Shares (1) % (2) (4) No. of Shares (1) % (3) (4)

Megane Marine Controllers Concert Party Group

Vendor  - - 81,818,181 39.95

Mr Jeffrey Soon (5) 1,400,000 1.14 1,400,000 0.68

Mr Nicholas Mo - - - -

Total (Megane Marine Controllers

Concert Party Group)

1,400,000 1.14 83,218,181 40.64

Soon Family Concert Party Group

Vendor  - - 81,818,181 39.95

Mr Jeffrey Soon (5) 1,400,000 1.14 1,400,000 0.68

Mr Johnny Soon (6) 22,273,599 18.11 22,273,599 10.88

Jasmine Ow Ah Foong  4,816,078 3.92 4,816,078 2.35

Soon Janice 1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Jenson  1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Jeremy 1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Soon Ji Ling Jacqueline  1,000,000 0.81 1,000,000 0.49

Total (Soon Family Concert Party

Group)

32,489,677 26.42 114,307,858 55.82

Notes:

(1) Save in respect of the interests held by Mr Johnny Soon which is detailed in note (6) below, interests in Shares
include Shares which are directly held by such person, and Shares in respect of which such person is treated as
having an interest in, in accordance with Section 4 of the SFA.

(2) Based on issued share capital of the Company comprising 122,959,345 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The Company does not have any treasury shares.

B-8

(3) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company comprising 204,777,526 Shares after the issuance and
allotment of 81,818,181 Consideration Shares pursuant to Completion, and assuming no other Shares are issued

[…]

Acquisition as a major transaction), Resolution 3 (in respect of the Proposed Acquisition as an

Interested Person Transaction), Resolution 4 (in respect of the Proposed Consideration Shares

Issue), Resolution 5 (in respect of the Proposed Transfer of Controlling Interest), Resolution 6 (in

respect of the Whitewash Resolution) and Resolution 7 (in respect of the Proposed Joint Venture

as an Interested Person Transaction) are conditional on each other.

7.5.4  Potential dilution impact arising from the Proposed Acquisition and the implications of the
Whitewash Resolution

The Proposed Acquisition will result in the issuance of 81,818,181 Consideration Shares

representing 66.54% of the existing number of the issued Shares and 39.95% of the enlarged

number of Shares immediately after the Proposed Acquisition.

Accordingly, the dilution impact on the shareholdings of the existing Shareholders and the

Independent Shareholders in the Company is illustrated in the table below:

Name of
shareholders

Existing shareholding as at the
Latest Practicable Date After the Proposed Acquisition

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Megane Marine
Controllers Concert
Party Group (1)

1,400,000 1.14 83,218,181 40.64

Soon Family
Concert Party
Group (2)

32,489,677 26.42 114,307,858 55.82

Independent
Shareholders (3)

90,469,668 73.58 90,469,668 44.18

B-21

Notes:

(1) The Megane Marine Controllers Concert Party Group comprises such persons as identified in Section 6.2.1 of the

Circular and details of their shareholdings are set out in Section 6.2.2 of the Circular.

(2) The Soon Family Concert Party Group comprises such persons as identified in Section 6.2.1 of the Circular and

details of their shareholdings are set out in Section 6.2.2 of the Circular.

(3) Shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders include shareholdings of the Recommending Directors (being all

the Directors except for Mr Johnny Soon and Mr Jeffrey Soon).

[…]

Whilst a copy of this IFA Letter may be reproduced in the Circular, neither the Company, the

Directors nor any other persons may reproduce, disseminate or quote this IFA Letter (or any part

thereof) for any other purpose at any time and in any manner without our prior written consent in

each specific case, except for the purposes of any matter relating to the Proposed Transactions.

This IFA Letter is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Singapore and is

strictly limited to the matters stated herein and does not apply by implication to any other matter.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
W Capital Markets Pte. Ltd.

Foo Say Nam Alicia Chang
Partner Vice President
Head of Advisory Corporate Finance

APPENDIX C – CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS ARISING FROM THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

C-1

For illustrative purposes only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and following completion of the issuance of the Consideration Shares

pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition is set out below.

 Latest Practicable Date After Completion

 Direct Deemed Direct Deemed

 No. of Shares (1) % (1)  No. of Shares (1) % (1)  No. of Shares (1) % (1) (2) No. of Shares (1) % (1) (2)

Substantial Shareholders

Tru-Marine Pte. Ltd. 32,030,678 26.05 - - 32,030,678 15.64 - -

Loke Weng Seng (3) - - 32,030,678 26.05 - - 32,030,678 15.64

Loke Yuen Kong (3) - - 32,030,678 26.05 - - 32,030,678 15.64

Chan Hon Sing (3) - - 32,030,678 26.05 - - 32,030,678 15.64

Yong Yeow Sin  27,214,599 22.13 - - 27,214,599 13.29 - -

Directors

Johnny Soon (4) 22,273,599 18.11 4,816,078 3.92 22,273,599 10.88 4,816,078 2.35

Jeffrey Soon (5) (6) 1,400,000 1.14 - - 1,400,000 0.68 81,818,181 39.95

Loke Weng Seng (3) - - 32,030,678 26.05 - - 32,030,678 15.64

Lim Soon Hock - - - - - - - -

Chong Eng Wee - - - - - - - -

Anthony Ang Meng Huat - - - - - - - -

Lie Ly @ Liely Lee - - - - - - - -

Chua Siong Kiat 1,600 0.001 - - 1,600 0.0008 - -

Vendor

Megane Marine Pte. Ltd. - - - - 81,818,181 39.95 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company comprising 122,959,345 Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date. The Company does not have any treasury shares.

APPENDIX C – CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING INTERESTS ARISING FROM THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

C-2

(2) Based on the enlarged share capital of the Company of 204,777,526 Shares after the issuance and allotment of 81,818,181 Consideration Shares pursuant to Completion, and assuming no

other Shares are issued for the period from the Latest Practicable Date until Completion.

(3) As each of Mr Loke Weng Seng, Mr Loke Yuen Kong and Mr Chan Hon Sing is a 33.33% shareholder of Tru-Marine Pte. Ltd. Each of them is treated as having a deemed interest in the